

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

PO BOX 201704 **HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1704** (406) 444-3742

GOVERNOR BRIAN SCHWEITZER HOUSE MEMBERS **DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE** CHAS VINCENT--Chair MIKE VOLESKY

SUE DICKENSON JULIE FRENCH MIKE MILBURN CARY SMITH FRANKE WILMER SENATE MEMBERS BRADLEY MAXON HAMLETT--Vice Chair JEFF PATTISON JIM KEANE RICK RIPLEY JIM SHOCKLEY MITCH TROPILA BRUCE TUTVEDT

PUBLIC MEMBERS **BRIAN CEBULL** DIANE CONRADI

COUNCIL STAFF JOE KOLMAN, Research Analyst SONJA NOWAKOWSKI, Research Analyst HOPE STOCKWELL, Research Analyst MARY FITZPATRICK CYNTHIA PETERSON, Secretary TODD EVERTS, Legislative Environmental Analyst

August 27, 2010

TO: EQC members

FR: Sonja Nowakowski, EQC staff

RE: Final Draft "Harvesting Energy" report

Greetings EQC members,

The final draft of the House Joint Resolution 1, biomass study report "Harvesting Energy" has been completed and is posted online at www.leg.mt.gov/eqc under the September 13-14 meeting materials. The report is nearly identical to the draft you received in your July mailing packet, but staff revised the report to reflect the changes you requested at the July meeting.

The changes to the report include the following:

- The revision and addition of Appendix C: LC 7000 and LC 7002 and a draft letter to Governor Schweitzer, page 60. (LC 7001 has been removed from the report.)
- The recommendations on page 2 have been updated to reflect the EQC's July decision package on legislation.
- Additional information about pyrolysis was added to the report, pages 43-44.
- The addition of Appendix N: Presentations on Biochar and Algae Aqua-Culture Technologies, page 177.

If you would like a hard copy of the report, please let staff know. After the EQC decides whether to proceed with the letter and draft legislation, staff will need direction on whether the draft report is ready for publication.

Feel free to contact me anytime with questions.

Sonja Nowakowski

Research Analyst Montana Legislative Services Division

Phone: (406) 444-3078 Fax: (406) 444-3971

Email: snowakowski@mt.gov